
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

U
n
it

ed
 S

ta
te

s 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o
u
rt

 

N
o
rt

h
er

n
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

o
f 

C
al

if
o
rn

ia
 

 

 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

CLYDEIUS SHONTELL WILLIAMS, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

 
J. ROBINSON, 

Defendant. 

 

Case No.  15-cv-01705-VC (PR) 

 
 
ORDER OF TRANSFER 

 

 

 

Clydeius Shontell Williams, a state prisoner currently incarcerated at California 

Correctional Facility (“CCI”) in Tehachapi, has filed a civil rights action under 42 U.S.C.  

§ 1983 complaining of his treatment by Defendant J. Robinson, an employee at CCI.  

The acts complained of in this complaint occurred at CCI, which is located in Kern County 

in the Eastern District of California.  Venue, therefore, properly lies in the Eastern District and not 

in this one.  See 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).   

Accordingly, in the interest of justice and pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a), this action is 

TRANSFERRED to the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California.  The 

Clerk of the Court shall terminate all pending motions and transfer the case forthwith.   

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

Dated:    May 28, 2015           

 

______________________________________ 

VINCE CHHABRIA 

United States District Judge 

  

https://ecf.cand.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?286770


 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

U
n
it

ed
 S

ta
te

s 
D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o
u
rt

 

N
o
rt

h
er

n
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

o
f 

C
al

if
o
rn

ia
 

 

 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

CLYDEIUS SHONTELL WILLIAMS, 

Plaintiff, 

v. 

 
J. ROBINSON, 

Defendant. 

 

Case No.  15-cv-01705-VC    

 
 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 

 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am an employee in the Office of the Clerk, U.S. 

District Court, Northern District of California. 

 

That on May 28, 2015, I SERVED a true and correct copy(ies) of the attached, by placing 

said copy(ies) in a postage paid envelope addressed to the person(s) hereinafter listed, by 

depositing said envelope in the U.S. Mail, or by placing said copy(ies) into an inter-office delivery 

receptacle located in the Clerk's office. 

 
 
Clydeius Shontell Williams ID: T-68285 
CCI Facility E Briggs Hall Bed 60 Up 
PO Box 107 
Tehachapi, CA 93581  
 

Dated: May 28, 2015 

Richard W. Wieking 

Clerk, United States District Court 

 

 

By:________________________ 

Kristen Melen, Deputy Clerk to the  

Honorable VINCE CHHABRIA 

https://ecf.cand.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?286770

