2			
3			
4	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
5	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
6			
7	CLYDEIUS SHONTELL WILLIAMS, Plaintiff, Case No. <u>15-cv-01705-VC</u> (PR)		
8	v. ORDER OF TRANSFER		
9			
10	J. ROBINSON, Defendant.		
11			
12			
13	Clydeius Shontell Williams, a state prisoner currently incarcerated at California		
14	Correctional Facility ("CCI") in Tehachapi, has filed a civil rights action under 42 U.S.C.		
15	§ 1983 complaining of his treatment by Defendant J. Robinson, an employee at CCI.		
16	The acts complained of in this complaint occurred at CCI, which is located in Kern County		
17	in the Eastern District of California. Venue, therefore, properly lies in the Eastern District and not		
18	in this one. See 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).		
19 20	Accordingly, in the interest of justice and pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1406(a), this action is		
21	TRANSFERRED to the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California. The		
22	Clerk of the Court shall terminate all pending motions and transfer the case forthwith.		
23	IT IS SO ORDERED.		
24	Dated: May 28, 2015		
25	Val		
26	VINCE CHHABRIA		
27	United States District Judge		
28			

United States District Court Northern District of California 1

1			
2			
3			
4	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
5	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
6	CLYDEIUS SHONTELL WILLIAMS,		
7	Plaintiff,	Case No. <u>15-cv-01705-VC</u>	
8	V.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
9			
10	J. ROBINSON,		
11	Defendant.		
12	I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am an employee in the Office of the Clerk, U.S.		
13			
14	District Court, Northern District of California.		
15	That on May 29, 2015, I SERVED a true	and compation of the attached by placing	
16	That on May 28, 2015, I SERVED a true and correct copy(ies) of the attached, by placing		
17	said copy(ies) in a postage paid envelope addressed to the person(s) hereinafter listed, by		
18		lacing said copy(ies) into an inter-office delivery	
19	receptacle located in the Clerk's office.		
20	Clydeius Shontell Williams ID: T-68285		
21	CCI Facility E Briggs Hall Bed 60 Up PO Box 107		
22	Tehachapi, CA 93581		
23	Dated: May 28, 2015		
24		Richard W. Wieking Clerk, United States District Court	
25			
26		Knister Delen	
27		By: Kristen Melen, Deputy Clerk to the	
28		Honorable VINCE CHHABRIA	
		2	